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LEGISLATIVE BILL 237
Approved by the Governor March 29, 1991

Introduced by Landis, 46; Lindsay, 9; Conway, 17;
Wesely, 26; Schmit, 23; Haberman, 44;
Abboud, 12

AN ACT relating to insurance; to amend sections 21-1339,
21-2108, 44-319.01, 44-320, 44-322, 44-386,
44-402.03, 44-821, 44-2202, 44-2213, 44-2909,
44-3106, and 44-4313, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, sections 21-2109,
44-2827.01, and 44-32,137, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1990, and section 44-4830, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, as amended by

section 80, Legislative Bill 236,
Ninety-second Legislature, First Session,
1991; to adopt the Insurers Investment Act; to
change provisions relating to authorized
investments; to change provisions relating to
transactions between domestic insurance

companies and directors or officers of such
companies; to eliminate provisions relating to
investments and domestic assessment
associations; to change the applicability date
of certain setoff ©provisions; to harmonize
provisions; and to repeal the original
sections, and also sections 44-309 to
44-310.09, 44-311.01 to 44-316, 44-321, 44-397
to 44-399, and 44-824, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Sections 1 to 54 of this act shall
be known and may be cited as the Insurers Investment
Act.

Sec. 25 The purpose of the Insurers
Investment Act is to protect and further the interests
of policyholders, claimants, creditors, and the general
public by establishing standards. requirements, and

limitations for he investments of insurers doing
business in this state. Such standards, reguirements,
and limitations are intended to promote solvency,

investment yvield and growth, investment diversification,
investment value stability, and liquidity to meet
business needs.

Sec. 3. For purposes of the Insurers
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Investment Act:

(1) Admitted assets shall mean the investments
authorized wunder the act and stated at values at which
they are permitted to be reported in the insurer's
financial statements filed with the director pursuant to
section 44-322;

(2) Clearing corporation shall mean The
Depository Trust Company or any other clearing agency

registered with the Securxtles_gnngxcpgggg_gommlsSJOn

pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, section
17A, Euro-clear Clearance System Limited, and CEDEL S.

(3) Custodian bank shall mean a bank, trust
company, or branch of a bank or trust company that is
acting as custodian and is supervised and examined by

the state or federal authority having supervision over
the t bank bank or trust company or only with respect to an
insurer's foreign investments by the  regulatory

authority having supervision over banks or trust

companies in the jurisdiction in which the _bank, trust
company, or branch is located. Custodian bank shall
include Euro-clear Clearance System Limited and CEDEL S.
A. acting as custodians;:

(4) Direct when used in connection with the
term obliqation _shall T mean t that the designated obligor

Directo

”(_5)____D;re_ct.9£ shall mean the

(6) Insurer shall be defined as provided in
section  44-103, and unless __the context otherwise
requires, insurer shall mean dOmeSth insurer;

(7) Mortgage shall ] mean a consensual interes
created by a real estate mortgage, a trust geed on rea
estate, or a similar instrument;

{8) Obligation shall mean a_ bond, debenture,
note, or other evidence of indebtedness;
(9)  Policyholders surplus shall mean the

amount obtained by subtracting from the admitted assets

(a) actual liabilities and (b) any and all reserves
which by law must be maintained. In the case of a stock
insurer, the policyholders surplus shall also include
the paid-up and issued capital stock;:

{10) State shall mean any state of the United
at. i of Columbia, or any territory
qanlzed Ly Conqress and

(11) Unencumbered real estate shall mean
estate in which other interests may exist hic
enforced would not result in the forfeiture o

ER
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insurer's interest.

Sec. 4. (1) A domestic insurer holding a
certificate of authority to do business in this state
shall be subject to the Insurers Investment Act. Except
as otherwise provided by law, only investments
determined to be authorized investments under the act
shall be considered admitted assets for purposes of a
domestic insurer's financial statements filed with the
director pursuant to section 44-322.

(2) A foreign or alien insurer holding a
certificate of authority to do business in this state
shall be subject to the act, except that investments
authorized under the laws of its state or country of

domicile may be recognized as authorized investments for
purposes of the act in the discretion of the director.
Sec. S (1) An insurer shall not make any
investment, sale, loan, or exchange, except loans on its
own policies or contracts, unless rized, approved,
or ratified by a majority of the members of the board of

directors or other governing body or by a committee of
its members charged by the board of directors. other
governing body, or bylaws with the duty of making such
investment, sale, loan, or exchange. The minutes of any
such committee shall be recorded, and reports of
investments, sales, loans, or exchanges shall be
submitted to the board of directors or other governing
bodv. A written statement of investment policy shall be
reviewed and approved at least annually by the board,
qoverning body, or committee.

{2) Each insurer shall maintain a record of
its investments in a form and manner as prescribed by
the director. Such record shall include an indication

by the insurer of the provision of law under which an
investment is held.
Sec. 6. An insurer may make loans on any of

its policies in an amount not exceeding the reserve
thereon.

Sec. 7. A life insurer may allocate amounts
to separate accounts established pursuant to sections
44-402.01 to 44-402.05.

Sec. 8. An insurer may_invest in securities
which are convertible into other securities if:

(1) The convertible securities are authorized
under the Insurers Investment Act at the time of
acquisition; and

{2) The securities into which such securities
are convertible are authorized under the act at the time
of conversion.

Sec. 9. An insurer's investments shall be
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held in its own name or the name of its nominee, except
that:

(1) Investments may be held in the name of a
clearing corporation, a custodian bank, or the nominee
f either on the following conditions:

e}

(a) The clearing corporation, custodian bank,
nee shall be legally authorized to hold the
icular investment for the account of others:
{(b) If the investment is evidenced by a
certificate and held in the name of a custodian bank or
the nominee of a custodian bank, a written agreement
shall provide that certificates so deposited shal at
all times be kept separate and apart from other deposits
with the depository so that at all times they may be
identified as belonging solely to the insurer making the
deposit; and
{c) 1f a clearing corporation 1is to act as
depository, the investment may be merged or held in bulk
in the name of a clearing corporation or the nominee of
the clearing corporation with other investments
deposited with the clearing corporation by any other
person if a written agreement provides that adequate
evidence of the deposit is to be obtained and retained
by the insurer or a custodian bank; and
(2) An insurer may participate through a
member bank in the Federal Reserve book-entry system.
The records of the member bank shall at all times show
that the investments are held for the insurer or for
specific accounts of the insurer.
Sec. 10. (1) An insurer may _invest in an
individual interest of a pool of obligations or a

or nomi

n
part

{a) The certificate of participation or
interest or the confirmation of participation or
interest in the investment is issued in the name of the
insurer, a custodian bank, or the nominee of either; and

(b) The certificate or confirmation, if held
by _a custedian bank, is kept separate and apart from the
investment of others so that at all times the
participation or interest may be identified as belonging
solely to the insurer making the investment.

(2) If an investment is not evidenced by a
certificate, adequate evidence of the insurer
investment shall be obtained from the issuer or its
transfer or recording agent and retained by the insurer,
custodian bank, or clearing corporation except as
provided in subdivision (2) of section 9 of this act.

mean a written receipt or other verification issued by
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the depository, issuer, or custodian bank which shows
that the investment is held for the insurer. Transfers
of ownership or investments held as described in
subdivisions (1)(c) and (2) of section 9 of this act and
this section may be evidenced by a bookkeeping entry on
the books of the issuer of the investment, its transfer
or recording agent, or the clearing corporation without
physical delivery of certificates, if any, evidencing
the insurer's investment.

(3) Any investment made pursuant to this
section shall also conform with the following:

(a) The investment in which the interest is
purchased shall be authorized under the Insurers

Investment Act;

(b) The insurer's pro rata interest in the
investment shall be in the same percentage as the par
amount of its interest bears to the outstanding par
amount of the investment at the time of purchase;

(c) Any person, other than an insurer, that is
the obligor of the investment instrument or the investor
from whom the interest is purchased shall hayg
outstanding senior debt or commercial paper having a
minimum gquality rating as described in subdivision (3)

of section 12 of this act; and

(d) Any insurer that is the obligor of the
investment instrument or the investor from whom the
interest is purchased shall be rated A or better by A.M.

Best's rating service or the corresponding rating of a
successor organization approved by the director.

(4) An investment may be authorized under this
section although its interest does not include the right
to exercise the investor's rights or enforce the
investor's remedies according to the provisions of the

issue.

(5) Anv investment made pursuant to this

section shall be purchased pursuant to a written

participation agreement.

(6) An insurer's investments authorized under
this section shall not exceed ten percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 11. Any investment limitation in the

Insurers Investment Act based upon the amount of the
insurer's admitted assets or policyholders surplus shall
relate to admitted assets or policvholders surplus as
shown by the most recent financial statement filed by
the insurer pursuant to section 44-322 unless the
insurer's admitted assets or policyholders surplus is
revised as a result of an examination conducted pursuant
to section 44-107 or 44-107.01, in which case the
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results of the examination shall control.  Except as
otherwise provided by__;gyJ__gn _investment shall be
measured by actual cost at the time of acquisition. If
there is no actual cost at the time of acquisition, the

investment shall be measured at fair v_;ue

Eg;_purposgg__gf this section, actual cost
shall mean the total amount invested, expended, or which
should be reasonably anticipated to be invested or
expended in the acquisition or organization of any
investment, insurer, or subsidiary, including all
organizational expenses or contrlbutlogs to capital and
surplus whether or not represented by thg_pg;gh§§e of
capital stock or issuance of other securities.

Sec. 12. Any_ investment required to meet
minimum guality ratings by the Insurers Investment Act
shall be subject to the following categories:

(1) Category 1. Any investment subiject to
this subdivision shall have a minimum quality rating of
Baa3 by Moody's Investors Service, Inc., BBB- by

Standard and__Poor's Corporation, or the corresponding
rating of any successor organization approved by the
director. If Moody's Investors Service, Inc., and
Standard and Poor's Corporation do not rate the
investment in question and either service rates an
obligation of the obligor having a priority egual to or
lower than the investment in question, the insurer may
apply such rating to the investment. If the obligor of
an__investment is authorized by, established by, or
incorporated under the laws of Canada or any province
thereof  and Moody's Investors Service, Inc., and
Standard and Poor's Corporation do not  rate the
investment in question, the minimum quality rating shall
be BBB (low) by the Dominion Bond Rating Service, B++ by
the Canadlan 1 _Bond Rating Serv1ce, _or the correspondinq
ratlnq of any successor organization approved by the
director. If none of the rating organizations described
in this subg;y;gggn rate the investment in question or
an_outstanding obligation of the obligor having a
priority equal to or lower than the investment in
gquestion, the investment shall have a l or 2 designation
from the Securities Valuatlon Offlce _g; the National

== € i

(2) Category 2. _ Any /_investment subiject to
this subdivision shall have a minimum guality rating of
_gg by Moody's Investors Segy;ggl LG . or AA- by

" o the correspondlnq
tlng of anv successor orqanlgatlon approved by the
director. If Moody's Investors Service, Inc., and
andard  and Poor's Corporation do not rate the
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investment in guestion and either service rates an
obligation of the obligor having a priority equal to or
lower than the investment in question, the insurer may
apply _such rating to the investment. If none of the
rating organizations described in this subdivision rate
the investment in guestion or an outstanding obligation
of the obligor having a priority equal to or lower than
the investment in question, the investment shall have a
1 designation from the Securities Valuation Office of
the National Association of Insurance Commissioners; and

(3) Category 3. Any investment subject to
this subdivision shall have a minimum quality rating of
Baa3/P-2 by Moody's Investors Service, Inc., or BBB-/A-2
by Standard and Poor's Corporation, or the corresponding
rating of any successor organization approved by the
director. If Moody's Investors Service, Inc., and

Standard _and Poor's Corporation do not rate the
investment in guestion and either service rates an
obligation of the obligor having a priority egual to or
lower than the investment in guestion, the insurer may
apply such rating to the investment. If the obligor of
an _investment is authorized by, established by, or
incorporated under the laws of Canada or any province
thereof and Moody's Investors Service Inc. and
Standard and Poor's Corporation do not rate the
investment in question, the minimum quality rating shall
be BBB (low)/R~2 by the Dominion Bond Rating Service,
B+t/A-1 by the Canadian Bond Rating Service, or the
corresponding rating of any successor organization
approved by the director. If none of the rating
orqganizations described in this subdivision rate the
investment in question or amn outstanding obligation of
the obligor having a priority equal to or lower than the
investment in question, the investment shall have a 1 or
2 designation from the Securities Valuation Office of
the National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

Sec. L) Eor purposes of the Insurers
Investment Act, investments shall be valued in
accordance with the valuation procedures established by
the National Association of Insurance Commissioners
unless the director requires a different valuation
method or finds another valuation method reasconable
under the circumstances.

Sec. 14. An insurer shall not inv gﬁt in:

(1) Issued shares of its own capital stock

except with the written permission of the director.
Such permission may be granted if the purpose of the

Lg)_In connection with the lawful plan for
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utualization of the insurer;
(b)) In furtherance of a retirement, pension,

2

or incentive proqrgm for officers or emplgvees of the
insurer which has been approved by the shareholders; or
(c) Shown to be for the benefit of all
shareholders.
Any share acquired pursuant to this
subdivision shall not be considered an admitted asset:
and

(2) Any _investment which is found by the
director to be esigned to evade any provision of the
Insurers Investment Act.

Sec. 15. (1) Except as provided in
subsect1ons e () through (4) of this section, an
ingurer's investments authorized under the Insurers
Investmggt _Act in any one person shall not exceed five

percent of the insurer's admitted assets.
{2) Subsection (1) of this section shall not

apply to:

(a) Investments authorized under sections 23,
25, 42, 50, and 53 of this act:

{(b) Investments authorized under section 32 of
this act if collateralized by mortgages for which the
full faith and credit of the Un1ted States or Canada is

pledged for the payment of all principal and interest:
(c) Loans made pursuant to section 6 of this

act; and

(d) Real estate held pursuant to subsection
(2) _of section 44 of this act.

{3)(a) An insurer's investments authorized
under section 24 or 26 of this act in any one agency or
instrumentality of the United States or Canada shall not
exceed twenty-five percent of the insurer's admitted
assets, and (b) an insurer's investments authorized
under section 32 of this act in any one person if
collateralized by mortgages for which the full faith and
credit of an agency or instrumentality of the United
States or Canada is pledged for the payment of all
principal and interest shall not exceed twenty-five
percent of the insurer's admitted assets. An insurer's
investments authorized under section 24 or 26 of this
act in any one agency or instrumentality of the United
States or  Canada and the insurer's investments
autbor;zed under section 32 of this act collateralized

digr pledqed for the Qayment of _all pr1n 1pal and

interest, in the aqqreqate shall not exceed twenty-five
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(4)(a) An insurer's investments in any one
person whose senior obligations have a 3 designation
from the Securities Valuation Office of the National
Association of Insurance Commigsioners, in the
agagredqate. shall not exceed three percent of the
insurer's admitted assets.

(b) An insurer's investments in any one person
whose senior obligations have a 4 designation from the
Securities Valuation Office of the National Association
of Insurance Commissioners, in the aggregate, shall not
exceed two percent of the insurer's admitted assets.

(c) An insurer's investments in any one person
whose senior obligations have a 5 designation from the
Securities Valuation Office of the National Association
of Insurance Commissioners, in the aggregate, shall not
exceed one percent of the insurer's admitted assets.

(d) An insurer's investments in any one person
whose senior obligations have a 6 designation from the
Securities Valuation Office of the National Association

of Insurance Commissioners, in the agqgregate, shall not
exceed one-half percent of the insurer's admitted
assets.

(5) For purposes of this section, person shall
mean an individual or entity or group of individuals or
entities so related as in fact to constitute a single
venture, institution, corporation, association, company,

partnership, syndicate, trust, society, or other legal
entity.
Sec. 16. The amount of any obligation

issued, assumed, or guaranteed by more than one obligor
and authorized under more than one provision of the
Insurers Investment Act shall be allocated to those
provisions on a basis proportional to the obligations of
each obligor.

Sec. 17. An insurer may hold an investment
authorized under more than one provision of the Insurers
Investment Act under the provision of its choice.
Nothing in the act shall prevent an insurer from holding
an_investment under a provision different from the one
under which it previously held the investment except as
otherwise expressly provided by law.

Sec. 18. All principal, interest, premiums,
dividends., and other payments received on any investment
authorized under the Insurers Investment Act shall be
payvable in lawful money of the United States excep as
provided in section 37 of this act.

Sec. 19. (1) The director may impose
reasonable and temporary restrictions upon the
investments of an insurer, including prohibition or
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general public are or may be endangered.

(2) If any insurer desires to exceed any
investment  limitation contained in  the Insurers
Investment Act, the insurer shall file an application
with the director requesting written approval to exceed
the investment limitation. The application shall set
out all pertinent information regarding the proposed
investment, including a full description of the
investment, its actual cost, its market value, any
appraisals, any encumbrances, the interest rate, the
maturity dates, as appropriate, and any other relevant
information reguested by the director. The application
shall be a public record open to public inspection from
the date of filing. If the application is not approved
or disapproved by the director within thirtv days from
the date of filing, the application shall be deemed
disapproved. The disapproval in whole or in part shall
be in the sole discretion of the director and shall not
be subject to judicial review.

In determining  whether to approve __or
disapprove the application, the director shall consider
the following factors:

{a) The credit risk quality of the proposed
investment ;

{b) The liquidity of the proposed investment
and of the insurer's entire investment portfolio;

{c) The extent of the diversification of the
insurer's investment portfolio;

{d) The vield of the proposed investment;

{(e) The reasonableness of the insurer's
policyholders surplus in relation to the insurer's
outstanding liabilities and financial needs as evaluated
in accordance with the factors set forth in section 16,
Legislative Bill 236, Ninety-second Legislature, First
Session, 1991; and

(f) Any other relevant considerations.

I1f the director approves the application in
whole or in part, the proposed investment shall be
deemed to be an authorized investment to the extent of
the director's approval. Whenever an insurer makes
application pursuant to this subsection, the director

may retain, at the insurer's expense, such attorneys,
actuaries, accountants, and other experts not otherwise
a part of the director's staff as are reasonably
necessary to assist the director in determining whether
such application should be approved. Any individual or

organization so retained shall be under the direction
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and control of the director and shall serve in a purely
advisory capacity.

Sec. 20. (1) An insurer may lend its
securities if:

(a) Simultaneously with the delivery of the
loaned securities, the insurer receives collateral from
the borrower consisting of cash or securities backed by
the full faith and credit of the United States or an
agency or instrumentality of the United States, except
that any securities provided as collateral shall not be
of lesser quality than the quality of the loaned
securities. The securities shall have a market value of
at least one hundred two percent of the market value of
the loaned securities:

(b) Prior to the loan, the borrower furnishes
the insurer with or the insurer other w;;gﬂghga_gﬁ_;gg
most recent statement of the borrower's financial
condition;

{c) The insurer receives a reasonable fee
related to the market value of the loaned securities and
to the term of the loan;

(d) The loan is made pursuant to a written
loan agreement: and

{e) The borrower is required to furnish by
close of each business day during the term of the loan a
report of the market value of all collateral and the
market value of all loaned securities as of the close of
trading on the previous business day. If at the close
of any business day the market value of the collateral
is less than one hundred two percent of the market value

urities, the borrower shall deliver by
the close of the next business day any additional amount
of cash or securities. The market value of the
additional securities, together with the market value of
all previously delivered collateral, shall equal at
least one hundred two percent of the market value of the

(2) For purpos is section, market value
shall include accrued interest.
(3) An insurer shall effect securities lending
only through the services of a custodian bank.
(4) An insurer's investments authorized under

this section shall not exceed ten percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 21. An insurer's investments shall be
subject to the Insurers Investment Act notwithstanding
anything in 15 U.S.C. 77r-1 to the contrary.

Sec. 22. Any investment held by an insurer
on the effective date of this act which was an
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authorized investment immediately prior to such date
shall be deemed an authorized investment under the

Insurers Investment Act.
Sec. 23. An i

may invest in direct

es or obligations for

~ the United States is
_________ ncipal and interest.

Sec. 24 . nsurer may _invest in direct

obligations of any agency or instrumentality of the

United States or obligations for which the full faith

and credit of any agency or instrumentality of the

United States is pledged for the payment of all
principal and interest.
SEC N ZI5] An insurer may_ invest in direct

obligations of the government of Canada or obligations
for which the full faith and credit of the government of

Canada is pledged for the payment of all principal and
interest.
Sec 26. An insurer may invest in direct

obligations of any agency or instrumentality of the
government of Canada or obligations for which the full
faith and credit of any agency or instrumentality of the
government of Canada is pledged for the payment of all
principal and interest.

Sec. 2570 An insurer may invest in direct
obligations of any province or municipality of Canada or
obligations for which the full faith and credit of any
province or municipality of Canada is pledged for the
pavyment of all principal and interest. Any investment
authorized under this section shall have a minimum
guality rating as described in subdivision (1) of
sectian 12 af Lthis agi.

Sec. 23¢ An _insurer may _invest in
obligations issued, assumed, or guaranteed by the United
States, an agency or instrumentality of the United
States, a state, a municipality, a political
subdivision, the government of Canada, an agency or
instrumentality of the government of Canada, any
province or municipality of Canada, or any municipal
utility, corporate authority, nonprofit corporation, or
institution authorized or established by an act of
Congress or by the laws of any state, Canada, or any
province of Canada if, by statutory or other legal
requirements applicable to those obligations. they are
payable as to both principal and interest:

(1) From taxes levied or reguired to be levied
upon all taxable property or all taxable income within
the jurisdiction of the borrowing entity:

(2) From adeguate special revenue pledged or
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otherwise appropriated or required by law to be provided
for the purpose of the payment, excluding any obligation
payvable solely out of special assessments on properties
benefited by local improvements:

(3) From and secured by a pledge of rentals
from leases or subleases on property owned or leased by
the obligor if:

(a) Such underlying lease has an unexpired
term of not less than the term of the lease or sublease
whose rentals are pledged by the issuer; and

(b) The fixed rentals reserved under such
lease or sublease will be sufficient to pay all of the
expenses of the lessor in connection with the lease or
sublease and the operation of the property and to pay
principal and interest so as to retire the bonds during
the fixed term of such lease or sublease or, if such
fixed rentals are not sufficient, a governmental
subdivision agqrees to pay such required amounts:

(4) From revenue specifically pledged therefor
of a public service operated by the borrowing entity if
the entity is legally authorized and does obligate
itself that rates of service will be fixed, maintained,
and collected so as to produce revenue or earnings
sufficient to pay all operating and maintenance charges
and all principal and interest of such obligations in

accordance with their terms; or
(5) From revenue specifically pledged therefor

from excise taxes levied.
Any investment authorized under this section

shall have a minimum quality rating as described in
subdivision (1) of section 12 of this act.

Sec. 29. An __insurer may invest in
obligations issued assumed or guaranteed by any
corporation created or existing under the laws of the
United States or Canada or any state or province
thereof. Any investment authorized under this section
shall have a minimum guality rating as described in
subdivision (1) of section 12 of this act.

Sec. 30. An__insurer may invest in
obligations of any regulated public utility corporation
wholly sgituated or maintained in the United States and
Canada. Any investment authorized under this section
shall have a minimum guality rating as described in
subdivision (1) of section 12 of this act.

Sec. SHIRS An _insurer may invest in
obligations issued, assumed, or quaranteed by an
Ln;g;na;;gnal__dgyglgpment bank of which the United
States is a member. Any 1nvg§tment authorized under

this section shall have a minimum quality ratinag as
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described in subdivision (2) of section 12 of this act.

An insurer's investments authorized under this section

shall not exceed twenty percent of its admitted assets.
Sec. D% o (1) An insurer may invest in
interest-bearing obligations entitled to receive both

principal and interest from (a) a collateralized pool of
one or more commercial and residential mortgages or (b)
certificates entitled to receive both principal and
interest from a collateralized pool of one or more
commercial and residential mortgages. Any pool of
mortgages or certificates serving as collateral for such
investments shall have been sold to and be currently

owned by either a trust or corporation established

solely for the purpose of holding such mortgages or
certificates for the benefit of the obligee.
(2) Investments  in principal-only _ or

interest-only mortgage-backed securities shall not be
authorized under this section.

{3) Any investment authorized under this
section shall have a minimum guality rating as described
in subdivision {(2) of section 12 of this act.

Sec. 33. (1) An insurer may invest in
interest-bearing obligations entitled to receive both
principal and interest from a collateralized pool of one
or more assets other than those authorized under section
32 of this act. Any__pool of assets serving as
collateral for such investments shall have been sold to
and be currently owned by a trust or corporation
established solely for the purpose of holding such
assets for the benefit of the obligee.

(2)  Anv investment authorized under this

section shall have a minimum quality rating as described
in subdivision (2) of section 12 of this act.
(3) An insurer's investments authorized under

thig section shall not exceed twenty percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 34. (1) An insurer may, in addition to
any_investment authorized under sections 32 and 33 of
this act, invest in obligations secured by pledged
securities if:

(a) The market value of such pledged
securities or the fair value if the securities have nho

of the investment in the" notes or other evidence of
indebtedness;: and
(b)_The pledged securities are of the kind
e

authorized for investment under the Insurers Investment
Act.
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(2) For purposes of this section, pledged

securities shall mean notes, mortgages, bonds,
debentures, and preferred or common stock. Pledged
securities shall not be valued at an amount greater than
the value at which they could be shown on the insurer's
financial statements filed with the director pursuant to

section 44-322 if owned directly by the insurer.

(3)_An insurer's investments authorized under
this section shall not exceed twenty percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 351 An __insurer may invest in
obligations secured by an assignment of a lease to or
for the benefit of the insurer and the rents pavable
under the lease if:

(1) The lessee or ultimate quarantor of any
lease securing the obligation is an entity the
obligations of which are authorized for investment under
sections 23 to 31 of this act;

(2) The rentals assigned are sufficient to
repay not less than ninety percent of the obligation
within the unexpired term of the lease excluding any
term that may be provided by an enforceable option of
renewal ; and

(3) A first lien on the lessor's interest in
the unencumbered leased property is obtained as
additional security for the obligation for whi
rentals described in subdivision (2) of this section are
not sufficient to repay the obligation.

Sec. 36. An__insurer may invest in
obligations secured by an assiqnment of a through-put

_LL{_Thg_paymgpts to be made to the operator,

exclusive of assessments, taxes, maintenance, and
operating costs regquired under such aqgreement or
contract, will be sufficient to payv all interest and

fully amortize the debt within the remaining term,
exclusive of any renewal term, of the agreement or
contract: and

(2) _Any party obligated under such agreement
or contract or anv guarantor of the specific obligations
of any party obligated under such agreement or contract
is an entity the obligations of which are investments
authorized under sectlons 23 to 31 of this act.

An _insurer's investments authorized under this
section shall not exceed twenty percent of its admitted
assets.

Sec. &7/a (1) An insurer may invest in
securities or other investments (a) issued in, (b)
located in, (c¢) denominated in the currency of, (d)
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whose ultimate payment amounts of principal or interest

are subject to fluctuations in the currency of, or (e)

whose obligors are domiciled in countries other than the
Unlted States which are substantially of the same Kinds,
classes, and investment grades as those authorized for
igggggmgpt_gpdgr the Insurers Investment Act.

(2) Except for investments authorized under
sections 25 to 30 of this act, an insurer's investments
authorized wunder subsection (1) of this section shall
not exceed five percent of its admitted assets.

(3) An _insurer which is authorized to do
business in a foreign country or which has outstanding
insurance, annuity, or reinsurance contracts on lives or
risks resident or located in a foreign country may, in
addition to the investments authorlzed by subsection (1)

of this section, invest in §ecur1t1es and investments
(a) issued in, (b) located in, (c) denominated in the
currency of, (d) whose ultimate payment amounts of

principal and interest are subject to fluctuations in
the currency of, or (e) whose obligors are domiciled in
such foreign countrles ~which are substantially of the
same kinds, classes, and investment grades as those
authorized for investment under the act.

{(4) An insurer's investments authorized under
subsection (3) of this section and cash in the currency
of such country which is at any time held by such

insurer, in the agagregate, shall not exceed the greater

of (a) one and one-half times the amount of 1ts reserves
and other obligations under such contracts or (b) the
amount which such insurer is reguired by law to_ 1nvest

in such countgy_

Sec. 38. (1) An insurer may invest in:

(a) Bank certificates of deposit, banker's
acceptances, or corporate promissory notes with a
remaining term of no more than one vear;

{(b) Written repurchase agreements

collateralized by securities authorized under section 23
or 24 of this act;

{c) Other bills of exchange of the kind and
maturities authorized by law for purchase in the open
market by federal reserve banks; and

(d) Shares, interests, or participation
certificates in any management type of investment trust,
corporate or otherwise, registered under the Investment

Company Act of 1940, as amended, as a diversified
open-end investment company, that invests solely in such
investments as described in subdivisions (1)(a), (b).

and (c) of this section.
(2) For purposes of this section, repurchase
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agreement shall mean a bilateral agreement whereby an
insurer purchases securities with a related agreement
that the seller will purchase or repurchase at a
specified price the equivalent or similar securities
within a specified period of time or upon demand.

(3) Any investment in corporate promissory
notes authorized under subdivision (1)(a) of this
section shall have a minimum quality rating as described
in subdivision (3) of section 12 of this act.

Sec. 39. (1) An insurer may invest in shares
of a fund registered under the Investment Company Act of
1940, as amended, as a diversified open-end investment
company and in shares, interests, or participation
certificates in any management type of investment trust,

corporate or otherwise, subject to the following
restrictions:

(a) The investment restrictions and policies
relating to the investment of the assets of the trust
and its activities shall be limited to the same kinds,
clasges, and investment grades as those authorized for
investment under the Insurers Investment Act; and

(b) The assets of such investment trust shall
not be less than twenty million dollars at the date of
purchase.

An insurer's investments authorized under this
subsection shall not exceed ten percent of its admitted
assets. Shares, interests, or participation
certificates in trusts described in_ this subsection
shall also be subiject to the overall limitation of
subsection (3) of section 41 of this act.

(2) An insurer may invest in the shares of a
fund reagistered under the Investment Company Act of
1940, as amended, as a diversified open-end investment
company_ when the investment restrictions and policies
relating to the investment of the assets of the fund and
its activities are limited solely to (a) obligations,

{b)_commitments to purchase obligations, or (c)
assignments of interest in obligations issued or
guaranteed by the United States or its agencies or
instrumentalities. An insurer's investments authorized
under this subsection shall not exceed twenty-five
percent of its admitted assets.

Sec. 40. (1) An insurer may invest in the
preferred stock of any corporation which:

(a) Has retained earnings of not less than one

milli A

(b) Has earned and paid reqular dividends at
the reqular prescribed rate each yvear upon its preferred
stock, if any is or has been outstanding, for not less
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than five years immediately preceding the purchase of
uch preferred stock or during such part of such
ive-year period as it has had preferred stock
outstanding; and

(c) Has had no material defaults in principal
payments of or interest on any obligations of such
corporation and its subsidiaries having a priority equal
to or higher than those purchased during the period of
five vears immediately preceding the date of acquisition
or, if outstanding for less than five years, at any time
since such obligations were issued.

The earninds of and the reqular dividends paid
by all predecessor, merdged, consolidated, or purchased
corporations may___be included through the use of
consolidated or pro forma statements.

(2) Except as authorized under the Insurance
Holding Company System Act, an insurer shall not own
more than five percent of the total issued shares of
stock of any corporation other than an insurer.

{3) A life insurer's investments authorized
under this section shall not exceed the greater of ten
percent of its admitted assets or one hundred percent of
its policyholders surplus.

Sec. 41 . (1) An insurer may invest in the
common stock of any corporation which has retained
earnings of not less than one million dollars, except
that an investment may be made in anv corporation having
a majority of its operations in this state which has
retained earnings of not less than two hundred fifty
thousand dollars. The earnings of all predecessor,
merged, consolidated, or purchased corporations shall be
included through the use of consolidated or pro forma

statements.

(2) An insurer may purchase exchange-traded
options or other rights to purchase or sell stocks if

|0

the stocks are an authorized investment under this
section. An insurer's investments authorized under this
subsection  shall not exceed one percent of its

{3) Except as authorized under the Insurance
Holding Company System Act, an insurer shall not own
more than five percent of the total issued shares of
stock of any corporation other tham an insurer.

{4) A life insurer's investments authorized
under this section shall not exceed one hundred percent
of its policyholders surplus.

Sec. 42. (1) Stock insurers which maintain
ital stock reguired by section 44-214 and nonstock
surers which maintain surplus reguired by section
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44-219 may_invest in the common and preferred stock of
other insurers.

(2) An insurer's investments authorized under
this section shall not exceed the lesser of (a) the
amount by which such insurer's admitted assets exceed
its reguired capital and liabilities if a stock insurer
or its required surplus and liabilities if a nonstock
insurer or (b) fifty percent of its policvholders
surplus.

(3) In calculating the admitted assets of the
insurer acguiring the stock of another insurer pursuant
to this section, the value of any investment in such
common or preferred stock shall be the cost of such
stock to the acquiring insurer.

Sec. 43. (1) An insurer may invest in bonds
or notes secured by a first mortgage on real estate in
the United States or Canada if the amount loaned by the
insurer, together with any amount secured by an equal
security interest, does not exceed seventy-five percent
of the appraised value of the real estate and
improvements at the time of making the investment. The
limitation in this subsection shall not:

{(a) Apply to investments authorized under
section 32 of this act:

(b) Prohibit an insurer from renewing or
extending a loan for the original amount when the value
of such real estate has depreciated:

(c) Prohibit an insurer from accepting, as
part payment for real estate sold by it, a mortgage
thereon for more than seventy-five percent of the
purchase price of such real estate: or

(d) Prohibit an insurer from advancing
additional loan funds to protect its real estate
security.

{2) An insurer may invest in bonds or notes
secured by a first mortgage on leasehold estates in
improved real estate located in the United States or
Canada if:

(a) Such underlying real estate is
unencumbered except by rentals to accrue therefrom to
the owner of the real estate:

(b) There is no condition or right of reentry
or forfeiture under which such lien can be cut off,
subordinated, or otherwise disturbed so long as the
lessee is not in default;

{c) The amount loaned by the insurer, together
with any amount secured bv an egual security interest,
does not exceed seventy-five percent of the appraised
value of such leasehold with improvements at the time of
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making the loan; and

(d) Such mortgage
amortized during the unexpire
leasehold estate.

{3) Nothing in this section shall prevent any
amount invested under this section that exceeds
seventy-five percent of the appraised value of the real
estate or leasehold and improvements, as the case may
be, from being authorized under section 53 of this act.

(4) All buildings and other real estate
improvements which constitute a material part of the
value of the mortgaged premises, whether estates in fee
or leasehold estates or combination thereof, shall be
(a)_ substantially completed before the investment is
made and (b) kept insured against loss or damage by fire
or windstorm in a reasonable amount for the benefit of
the mortgaqgee.

(5) 1f there are more than four holders of the
issue of such bonds or notes described in subsection (1)

(g)__pf_thls section, (a) the security of such bonds
or notesh_ag_gell as all collateral papers including
insurance policies executed in connection therewith,
shall be made to and held by a trustee, which trustee
shall be a solvent bank or trust company having a
paid-in capital of not less than two hundred fifty
thousand dollars, except in case of a bank or trust
company incorporated under the laws of this state, in
which case a paid-in capital of not less than one
hundred thousand dollars shall be required, and (b) it
shall be agreed that, in case of proper notification of
default, such trustee, upon request of at least
twenty~five percent of the hold ers of the par amount of
the bonds outstanding and proper indemnification, shall
proceed to protect the rights of such bondholders under
the provisions of the trust indenture.

{6) An insurer's investments a
this section shall not exceed forty percent of its
admitted assets, and an insurer's investments authorized

ill be completely
t ion of the lease or

under this section and section 44 of this act, in the
agaregate, shall not exceed fifty percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 44. (1) An insurer may acquire and hold

unencumbered real estate or certificates evidencing
participation with other investors, either directly or
through partnership interests, in unencumbered real
estate if:

(a) The real estate is leased under a lease
contract in which the lessee contract to pay all

assessmentgh_tagesL“maintena ice, and operating costs:

ts
a

754 -20-



LB 237 LB 237

(b) The net amount of the annual lease
payments to the owner of the real estate is sufficient
to amortize the cost of the real estate within the
duration of the lease, but in no event for a periocd of
longer than forty vears, and pay_at least three percent
per annum on the unamortized balance of the cost of the
real estate; and

{c) The amount invested in any such real
estate does not exceed its appraised value.

When the lessee under a lease described in
this subsection is the United States or any agency or

instrumentality thereof, any state or any county,
municipality, district, or other governmental

subdivision thereof, or any agency, board, authority, or
institution established or maintained under the laws of
the United States or any state thereof, such lease
contract may provide that upon the termination of the
term thereof title to such real estate shall vest in the

lessee.

When an insurer owns less than the entire real
estate leased under a lease described in this
subsection, the legal title to the real estate shall be
in the name of a trustee which meets the qualifications
set out in subsection (5) of section 43 of this act
under a trust agreement which provides, among
things, that upon proper notification of default under
such lease and request to such trustee by an investor or
investors representing at least twentv-five percent of

the equitable ownership of the real estate and proper
indemnification, the trustee shall proceed to protect
the rights and interest of the investors owning the
eguitable title to the real estate.

(2) An insurer mavy also acquire and hold real

(a) Mortgaged to it in good faith by way of
security for a loan previously contracted or for money
due ;.

(b) Conveyed to it in satisfaction of debts
previously contracted in the course of its dealings: and

(c)_ Purchased at sale upon judgments, decrees,
or mortgages obtained or made for such debts.

(3) An insurer may invest in real estate
required for its home offices or to be otherwise
occupied by the insurer or its employees in the
transaction of its business and may rent the balance of
the space therein. The value of an insurer's
investments authorized under this subsection shall not
exceed ten percent of its admitted assets.

(4)(a) An insurer with policvholders surplus
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of at least one million dollars may individua in
conjunction with other investors aca e, own, hold,
develop, and improve real estate that is e
residential or commercial in character, even though
subject to an existing mortgage or thereafter mortgaged
by the insurer, if such real estate is located in a city
or village or within five miles of the limits thereof.

(b) For purposes of this subsection, real
estate shall include a leasehold having an unexpired
term of at least twenty vyears, including the term
provided by any enforceable option of renewal. The
income from such leasehold shall be applied so as to
amortize the cost of leasehold and improvements within
the lesser of eighty percent of such expired term or
forty years from acquisition.

(c) The value of an insurer's investments
authorized under this subsection shall not exceed ten
percent of its admitted assets.

(5) An insurer may also acguire such other
real estate as may be acquired ancillary to a corporate
merger, acguisition, or reorganization of the insurer.

(6) The value of an insurer's investments
authorized under subsections (3), (4),., and (5) of this
section, in the aggregate, shall not exceed fifteen
percent of its admitted assets.

(7) For purposes of this section, value shall
mean original cost plus any development and improvement
costs whenever expended less the unpaid balance of any
mortgage and annual depreciation on improvements of not
less than two percent.

(8) An insurer's investments authorized under

this section and section 43 of this act, in the
aggregate, shall not exceed fifty percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 45. An insurer may invest in equipment

or interests in eguipment wholly situated or maintained

in the United States and Canada which are mortgaged or
otherwise encumbered by the insurer as security for a
nonrecourse debt and which are leased under a lease
contract if:

(1) The annual lease payments to the lessor
are sufficient to repay the full cost of the financing
thereof within the unexpired term of the lease; and

(2) The lessee or ultimate guarantor of any
lease securing the obligation is an entity the
obligations of which are authorized investments under
sections 23 to 31 of this act.

An insurer's investments authorized under this
section shall not exceed five percent of its admitted
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assets.

. Sec. 46. An insurer may invest in equipment
trust certificates and other obligations secured by
transportation eguipment or by evidence of ownership of
or an interest in transportation eguipment evidencing a
right to receive determined portions of rental,
purchase, or other fixed obligatory payments for the use
or purchase of such eguipment. For purposes of this
section,  transportation egquipment shall include
automobile freight racks used in the transportation of
passenger vehicles.

Any investment authorized under this section
shall have a minimum guality rating as described in
subdivision (1) of section 12 of this act. An insurer's
investments authorized under this section shall not
exceed twenty percent of its admitted assets.

Sec. 47. An__insurer may invest in the
ownership of or in loans secured by first liens upon:

(1) Production payments, interests., or rights
therein pavable from oil, gas, other hydrocarbons, or
other minerals in producing properties located in areas
of established and continuing production within the

United States or the adjacent continental shelf areas.
Such payments, interests, or rights shall be

dischargeable from property interests appraised to have
a _current market value of at least one hundred fifty
percent of the purchase price of or the amount loaned
upon the security of such production payments. Such
appraisals shall be provided at the time of acquisition
by independent petroleum engineers and shall be based on
current market prices: or

(2) Rovalty, overriding royalty, net profit,
leasehold, working, or other interests or rights in oil,
gas, other hydrocarbons, or other minerals in place or
as _produced, whether or not subject to production
payments as described in this section.

For purposes of determining _the amount
invested in payments, interests, or rights described in
this section at any given time, the insurer may evaluate
such payments, interests, or rights in such manner as
will permit it to amortize the pavments, interests, or
rights over a period of time not greater than the
estimated productive life of the interests or rights as
determined by independent petroleum engineers. The
insurer may amortize the interests or rights by use of

the successful efforts accounting method.

An insurer's investments authorized under this

section shall not exceed five percent of its admitted
assets.
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Sec. 48. An insurer may invest in electronic
data processing hardware and operating systems sof®ware
or its wn_yeg_;@_tbe__hardware or operating systems
software is depreciated or amortized over no more than
five years. An insurer's 1nvestments authorized under
this section sbgil__nop__excggd one percent of its
admitted assets with such investments determined on the

i less accumulated depreciation and

(1) An insurer may effect or
ging transactlon in

__currency in connect;gg with the
or purchase of securities authorized for investment

i section 37 of this act:

(b) ngtracts for future delivery, options and
other rights to purchase or sell, and options and other
rights to purchase or sell contracts for future delivery
gg___ggmestlc _or ig;g;gq_ currency or of securities
authorized for investment under the Insurers Investment
Act if such conggﬁg_s, _options, or rights are traded on
a national securities exchange or board of trade
regulated under the laws of the United States; and
(c) Stock or bond index contracts or other
ontracts that require for settlement the delivery of

(2) An _ insurer may sell exchange-traded
warrants, options, or other rights to purchase stock but
only with respect to stock which it owns at the time

such warrant, option, or right is sold. Such stock
shall be held throughout the period during which the
warrant, option, or right may be exercised against the

seller by the owner of the warrant, option, or right in
an _amount which would fully discharge the seller's
potential obligation to deliver such stock.

(3) An insurer ' may sell exchange-traded
warrants, options, or other rights to sell stock but
only if its obligations under such warrants, options, or
rights are fully secured by a deposit by the insurer
with a bank or other custodian of cash or cash
equivalents.

(4) For purposes of this section, bona ide
hedaing transaction shall mean a sale or purchase o
foreign currency or of a contract, option., or right
entered into for the purpose of offsetting changes in
(a)_foreign currency exchange rates or (b) the market
value of investments owned or proposed to be acquired or
sold by the insurer within one year or for the purpose
of minimizing interest rate risks in respect of
obligations or insurance policies or contracts supported
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by investments held or proposed to be held by the
insurer.

(5) An insurer's investments authorized under
this section shall not exceed ten percent of its
admitted assets.

Sec. 50. (1) A title insurer may invest in a
title plant if an amount equal to the insurer's minimum
capital or surplus is also invested in investments
otherwise authorized by the Insurers Investment Act.

(2) A title plant shall be valued at its fair
value. For purposes of determining fair value:

(a) No value shall be attributed to furniture
and fixtures;

(b) The real estate in which the title plant
is housed shall be considered real estate; and

(c) The value of title abstracts, title
briefs, copies of conveyances and other documents,
;nd;ggﬁ_ and other records comprising the title plant
shall be determined by considering the expenses incurred
in obtaining them, the age thereof, the cost of
replacement less depreciation, and all other relevant
factors

Sec. 51. An insurer may hold investments not
otherwise authorized under the Insurers Investment Act
if such investments:

(1) Have minimum quality ratinas as described

in subdivision (1) of section 12 of this act; and

(2) In the agqaregate do not exceed one hundred
percent of the insurer's policyholders surplus.

Sec. 52% {1) Subject to the limitations in
subsections (2) through (4) of this section, an insurer
may__inpv gst in obligations having 3, 4, 5, and 6
designa s from e Securities Valuation Office of the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

(2) Subiject to the limitation in subsection
(4) of this section:

(a) An_ insurer's investments in obligations
having a 4 designation from the Securities Valuation
Office of the National Association of Insurance

Commissioners shall not exceed four percent of the
ingurer' mitted assets:

(b) An insurer's investments in obligations

having a 5 designation from the Securities Valuation

Office of the National Association of Insurance

gmm;as;gng; shall not exceed two percent of the
insurer's admitted assets: and

{(c) An insurer's investments in obligations

having a 6 designation from the Securities Valuation

Office of the National Association of Insurance
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Commissioners shall not exceed one percent of the
insurer's admitted assets.

{3) Subject to the limitations in
{2) of this section:

(a) An insurer's investments in obligations
having any combination of 4, 5, and 6 de51gnat10ns from
the Securities Valuation Office of the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners, except the
combination described in subdivision (3)(b) of this
section, in the agaregate, shall not exceed four percent
of the insurer's admitted assets; and

(b) An insurer's investments in obligations
having 5 and 6 designations from _ the Securities
Valuation Office of the National Association of
Insurance Cg_missioners 'p ;bg agg_ggg__ §h 1l not

subsection

{(4) An 1nsurer s investments authorlzed under
ction, in the aggregate, shall not exceed fifteen
its admitted assets.

Sec. 53. (1)(a){i) A life insurer
vestments not otherwise authorized under t
r

JO

Investment Act in an amount, in the agg
_eedigq the lesser of five percent of i

XC
assets or one hundred percent of its
sur

(ii) An insurer other than a life insurer may
make investments not otherwise authorized under the act
in an amount, in the agdregate, not exceeding the lesser
of twenty-five percent of the amount by which its
ﬁg itted assets exceed its total liabilities, excluding
apital, or five percent of its admitted assets.

(b) Investments authorized under this
subsection shall not include obligations having 3, 4, 5,
and 6 designations from the Securities Valuation Office
of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

(2) _Notwithstanding the provisions of
ubdivisions (1)(a)(ii) and (b) of this section, an
insurer ot_he_r than a life insurer may make investments
not otherwise authorized under the act in an amount not
exceeding that portion of its policyholders surplus
which is in excess of fifty percent of its annual net
written premiums.

(3) Investments authorized under subsection
(1) or (2) of this section shall not include insurance
aggn;s ba}ggges or amounts advanced to or owing by
insurance agents.

'm

shall be aDDlled at the_tlmg_the_lnvestment_;n_gpestlgn
is made and at the end of each calendar quarter. An
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insurer's investment., which at the time of its
acquisition was authorized only under the provisions of

this section but which has subsequently and while held
by such insurer become of such character as to be

authorized elsewhere under the act, shall not be
included in determining the amount of such insurer's
investments, in the adaqregate, authorized under this
section, and investments otherwise authorized under the

act at the time of their acquisition shall not be
included in making such determination.

Sec. 54 . The director may adopt and
promulgate rules and requlations to carry out the
Insurers Investment Act.

Sec. 558 That section 21-1339, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

21-1339. Obligations of a cooperative farm
land company secured by a first mortgage on agricultural
lands purchased by a cooperative farm land company shall
be a lawful investment for funds of any insurance
company which has conveyed real estate to the company to
the full extent of the purchase price. s and shail be
deemed within the previsiens of meetion 44-309; as new
enisting er as hereafter amended-

Sec. 56. That section 21-2108, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

21-2108. Notwithstanding any other provisions
of law, any person, copartnership, or corporation may
acquire, hold, sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge,
or otherwise dispose of the shares of capital stock of a
development corporation c¢reated under the Nebraska
Business Development Corporation Act, except previmsiens
ef geetions 21-2361 ke 23-23137s; PROVIBEB; that insurance
companies, raeipreenis reciprocal exchanges, and
fraternal benefit societies shall not invest therein
other than as provided in seektion 44-3331-03 er

44-33131-04; as the same may be amended frem time Eo time
the Insurers Investment Act.
Sec. 57/% That section 21-2109, Revised

Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

21-2109. (1) Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, any financial institution is
authorized to become a member of and to invest in a
development corporation by making application to the
board of directors on such form and in such manner as
the board of directors may require, and membership shall
become effective upon acceptance of such application by
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such board. Membership shall be for the duration of the
corporation, except that upon written notice given to
the corporation two years in advance, a member may
withdraw from membership at the expiration date of such
notice and shall not, after the expiration date of such
notice, be obligated to make any loans to the
corporation. No financial institution shall become a
member of more than one development corporation, except
that this restriction shall not apply to the Research
and Development Authority.

{2) Each such member shall make loans to the
corporation as and when called upon to do so, upon such
terms and conditions as sha:i ke approved from time to
time by the board of directors, subject to the following
conditions:

(a) All loans shall be evidenced by negotiable
instruments of the corporation and shall bear interest
at the rate determined by the board of directors to be
the prime rate on unsecured commercial loans as of the
date of the loan;

(b) All loan limits shall be established at
the thousand dollar amount nearest the amount computed
in accordance with this section;

(c) The total amount outstanding at any one
time on loans to a development corporation made by any
member, other than an insurance company, reciprocal
exchange, or fraternal benefit society, shall not exceed
the following limit, to be determined as of the time
such member becomes a member, on the basis of figures
contained in the most recent year-end statement prior to
its application for membership:

(i) Banking associations, three percent of the
paid-in capital and surplus;

(ii) Savings and 1loan associations, three
percent of the general reserve account and surplus; and
(1ii) Other financial institutions, such

limits as may be approved from time to time by the board
of directors of the development corporation;

(d) In the case of an insurance company,
reciprocal exchange, and fraternal benefit society, the
total amount outstanding at any time on loans to a
development corporation shall be limited as follows: (1)
For stock 1life insurance companies, one percent of
capital and wunassigned surplus, which amount loaned
shall be included in and be a part of those investments
authorized for stock 1life insurance companies under
section 44-33%331-63 53 of this act:; (ii) for mutual life
insurance companies or fraternal benefit societies, one
percent of unassigned surplus, which amount loaned shall
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be included in and be a part of those investments
authorized under such section; 44-333%-83; and (iii) for
other insurance companies or reciprocal exchanges,
one-tenth of one percent of admitted assets, which
amount loaned shall be included in and be a part of
those investments authorized under such section;
44-333-045 and

(e) Each call for loans made by the
corporation shall be prorated among the members of the
corporation in substantially the same proportion that
the 1loan 1limit of each member bears to the aggregate
loan limits of all members.

Sec. 58. That section 44-319.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-319.01. As wused ir For purposes of
sections 44-319.01 to 44-319.13, unless the context
otherwise requires:

(1) Director shall mean the Director of
Insurance or his or her authorized representative;
(2) Policyholders shall mean all persons

having a legal or equitable right against a depositing
insurer or assessment association arising out of or by
reason of depositing insurer's or association's policies
and obligees under its surety contracts;

(3) State shall mean any state of the United
States, the government of Puerto Rico, and the District
of Columbia;

(4) Eligible securities shall mean the
investments permitted; 1imited; and defined by seetion
44-309; eneept subdivipions (1}; {5}; and (312} ¢hereof
authorized under the Insurers Investment Act other than
investments authorized under sections 34, 43 to 45, 47
to 50, and 53 of this act, and unless otherwise provided
by law, the values of such investments shall, for the
purpose of sections 44-319.01 to 44-319.13, be an amount
not exceeding the current market values thereof; and

(5) Insurer shall mean stock and mutual
insurance companies and reciprocal exchanges.
Sec. 59. That section 44-320, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:
44-320. Ne (1) Except as provided in

subsections (2) through (6) of this section, no director
or officer of any domestic insurance company deing
business under thim ehapter shall directly or indirectly
receive any money or valuable consideration for
negotiating any loan for any msuekh the company or for

selling or aiding in the sale of any property to or by
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the company nme¥ eshel1} and no such director or officer
shall directly or indirectly borrow money from, purchase
er buy any property from, or sell any property to sueh
corporatieny eweept that a the companv.

(2)(a) Nothing in this section shall prevent
any domestic insurance company mey make from making a
loan to an officer of suweh the company for the purchase
of a principal residence or may aequiv¥e acquiring the
principal residence of an officer in connection with the
relocation of the officer's place of employment at the
request of the company either during the course of
employment or upon initial employment of such officer.
Any loan permitted under this mseetien subsection shall
be secured by a first trust deed or first mortgage and
shall not exceed seventy-five percent of the fair market
value of the property. Any acquisition permitted under
this seetien subsection shall not exceed the fair market
value of the property.

{b) For purposes of this eseetien subsection,
fair market wvalue shall mean the market value of real
estate as determined by a licensed real estate appraiser
who 1is recognized as a Member of the Appraisal
Institute, a Residential Member by the American
Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, a Senior Real
Estate Analyst, a Senior Real Property Appraiser, or a
Senior Residential Appraiser by the Society of Real
Estate Appraisers, or an American Society Appraiser by
the American Society of Appraisers.

(c) Any loan or acquisition permitted under
this meetien subsection shall be subject to £33} (i) the
approval of the domestic insurance company's board of
directors or a delegated committee of the company and
42} (ii) prior written approval of the Director of
Insurance based upon written application by the company
including full and fair disclosure of the terms of the
transaction. Approval of such transaction by the
Director of Insurance shall be presumed unless notice of
disapproval is received by the applicant within thirty
days of the filing of the application. Approval of such
transaction may be denied if the director finds that it
is not in the best interest of the company or that the
terms of the transaction are not fair and reasonable to
the company.

(3) Nothing in this section shall prevent any
ctor or officer of any domestic insurance company
_purchasing from his or her companhy an insurance
y_or annuity contract if (a) the purchase is in the
iiness and subiject to
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in the sale of such policies and contracts and (b)
discount aranted to the director or of ofﬁlcer _ig
connection with_;hg_pggghggg_l__ggeater than discounts
provided to other emplovees of the company_in connection
with the sale of 51m;lar policies and contracts

(4) Nothing in this section shall prevent any
director or officer of any domestic insurance company
from purchasing from his or her company surplus personal
property having a total purchase price not in excess of
ten thousand dollars in any calendar year if the
personal property is sold to the director or officer at
not less than its fair market value.

(5) Nothing in this section shall prevent any
director _or_ officer _of any domestic insurance company

gn tbo §§ng dolla;s ;n any calendar vear if the sale is
in the ordinary course of business of the director's or
officer's business and if the property is sold to the
company at not more than its fair market value.

(6) Except as otherwise provided in this
section, if any director or officer of anv domestic
insurance company desires to borrow money from, purchase
any_ propertv from, or sell any property to the company
in excess of ten thousand dollars in any calendar vyear,
the company shall file an application with the Director
of Insurance requesting written approval to engadge in
such transaction. The application shall set out the
names of all of the parties interested in the
transaction and the respective percentage of interest of
each party, a brief description of the nature of the
transaction., and a full dis re of all consideration
given or received by the company in connection with such
transaction. The application shall be a public record
open to public inspection from the date of filing. If
the transaction is not approved or disapproved by the
director within thirty days from the date of filina., the
transaction shall be deemed disapproved. In determining
whether to approve or disapprove such transaction, the
director shall consider the following factors:

(a)(i) The fact that the transaction has been
disclosed or made known to the board of directors of the
company or a delegated committee of the company which
must authorize approval or ratify the transaction by a
vote or consent sufficient for the purpose without
counting the vote or consent of any interested director
or officer; and

(ii) If applicable, the fact of such
transaction has been disclosed or made known to the

m
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shareholders entitled to vote and they authorize
approval or ratify such transagt;gg_by vote or written
consent; or

(b){i) The transaction is fair and reasonable
to the company; and

(ii) The transaction is of a nature normally
engaged in by the company and the consideration is fair
and reasonable.

(7) The Director of Insurance may proceed in a
court of competent jurisdiction against a domestic
insurance company to reverse or hold invalid a
transaction made in violation of subsection (6) of this
section unless the transaction was approved pursuant to

(B)H“LJQ__ addition to other remedies and
penalties available under the law of this state, each
violation  of thls sectlon shall be an unfair or

deceptive act_pr_pyaggice in the_business of insurance

Sec. 60. That section 44-322, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-322. (1) Every insurance company holding

certificate of authority to transact the business o

insurance in this state shall flle _with the director on
before March 1 Qﬁ each vyear an annual financial
ement for the vear _ending Decembe{__31__;mmgdlgggly
preceding on forms prescrlbed by the director which
conform subsgantlallv to the forms adopted by the

National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Unless
the director provides otherwise, the financial statement
shall be prepared in accordance with the annual
statement instructions and the Accounting Practices and
Procedures Manual adopted bv the National Ass gg;at;on of
Insurance Commissioners and shall include the salaries
and compensation of the officers and any other
information required by the director. Every insurance
company subiject to this section shall make such other
periodic financial filings as the director may
reasonably require

i

issued thereunder, except that for qood and sufficient
cause shown the director may dgrant a reasonable
extension of time within which the financial statement
may be filed, in no event_tg exceed_thirty days.

{(2) Every insurance __company holding a

766 =32



LB 237 LB 237

certificate of authority to transact the business of
insurance in this state shall participate in_ _the
National Association of Insurance Commisgsioners
Insurance Regulatory Information System, including the
payment of all fees and charges of such system, except
as exempted by the director. Each participating
insurance company_ _shall file with the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners on or before
March 1 of each year a copy of its annual financial
statement along with any additional filings required by
the director for the immediately preceding vyear. The
financial statement so filed shall be in the same format
and scope as that required by subsection (1) of this
section and shall include a signed jurat page and
actuarial certification except as exempted by the
director. Each participating insurance company shall
file with the National Association of Insurance
Commissioners any_ _amendments and addendums to the
financial statement and annual and quarterly fimancial
statement information in computer readable format as
required by the Insurance Regulatory Information System.
¢3} Every insuranee ecempany deirg bupiness in €hip
aEate; uniesn etherwise previded er eneepted 3in Ehis
ehepter: muat make and file with the Department of
insuranee; en or befere Maveh 31; eof eaeh year; a
stntement under eath €er ¢the year ernding Beecember 331
immedintely preeceding; upen a fevm te be preseribed and
whieh may be furnished by the department; whieh feorm
shall at least inetude the substanee of that required by
what s Hnewn as the eonventien blank ferm adepted; and
whieh is amended f£rem year te year by the natienai
apseecintien ef insuranece eommimsionera; and ehail ailse
ineiude ¢he aalarien and ecempensatiens of the offiecers
end emy other infermatien required by the department-
£2) The depertment shail net issue any lieense
t® ARy eemprny; either dememstie or foreign; untid sueh

eompany has eemplied with a1l the provieienas ef
subpection (1)} eof thim mection; previded; for goed and
suffieient eause phewn; the depertment may grant a

ressennble eutensien of time within whieh sueh statement
may be fileds; in ne event te eneeed thirty days-

Sec. 61. That section 44-386, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-386. Nothing in this ehapter Chapter 44
shall be 8e construed as to prevent any number of
persons, not to exceed #twenty-five two thousand five
hundred, who are residents of this state; from making
mutual pledges and giving wvalid obligations to each
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other for their own insurance from 1loss by fire,
lightning, tornado, cyclone, windstorms, hail, death, or
other cause for which insurance may be obtained under
any of the laws of this state. Such association of
persons shall in no case insure any property not owned
by one of their numbers and no life except that of their
number, nor shall the provisions of seetiens 44-36% ¢e
44-396 Chapter 44, article 3, or the Insurers Investment
Act be applicable to such associations of persons except
that the Department of Insurance may require such

reports as it deems advisable. Such associations of
persons shall receive no premiums, shall make no
dividends, and shall not ner eshaii +hey hire or
compensate any agent, solicitors, adjusters, or
appraisers. Officers and employees of such association

shall be hired by the board of directors. All salaries
of such officers and employees shall be approved by the
board, but in no case shall such salaries exceed ten
dollars per day. No such association of persons shall
ever make any levies or collect any money from its
members or prospective memberss; except to pay for losses
on property or lives insured and such expenses as are
necessary and incidental to the operation of such
association, except 3 PR6VIBEB; that one membership fee
of not more than five dollars per person may be charged
at the time of entrance for the purpose of providing a
fund, which shall not be in excess of one hundred fifty
percent of the average monthly disbursement during such
calendar year at the end of each calendar year unless
specifically approved by the director each year, out of
which benefits may be paid pending assessment receipts
and for the purpose of paying initial expenses. All
fees and receipts shall be debited to the assets of the
association and shall be expended as allowable for
expenses, salaries, and benefits or distributed as
herein provided in this section. No money shall be paid
or donated to any organization or to any person except
as a benefit or as an allowable salary or expense. All
expenses including salaries shall not exceed twenty
percent of all assessments, levies, and fees received.
No surplus except that in the aferementiened fund
described in this section shall be maintained or
allowed. Advance payments of assessments shall not be
considered as surplus money for purposes of this
section. All surplus money except that maintained in
the fund and that allowed for expenses and salaries must
be distributed to the members, except - PROVIBEB; thats
€%y ¥f if membership in such association is limited to
the employees or former employees of a particular
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employer; and ¢2) Sweh such employer has contributed
funds to such association to be used to pay benefits to
the members: in the period during which any such surplus
fund was accumulated, then upon any distribution of such

surplus, other than in payment of expenses, salaries,
and benefits, whether upon the order of the Director of
Insurances or otherwise, such distribution shall be

equitably divided among the members in good standing on
the date of such distribution; and such employers in
proportion to their respective contributions made in the
period during which such surplus was accumulated. No
such distribution shall be made until approved by the
director.

Sec. 62. That section 44-402.03, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-402.03. (1) Except as may be provided with
respect to reserves for guaranteed benefits, amounts
allocated to any separate account and accumulations
thereon may be invested and reinvested without regard to
any requirements or limitations prescribed by the laws
of this state governing the investments of life
insurance companies and the investments in such separate
account or accounts shall not be taken into account in
applying investment limitations otherwise applicable to
investments of such company.

(2) No investment in such separate accounts or

in the domestic life insurance company's general
investment account shall be transferred by sale,

exchange, substitution, or otherwise from one account to
another wunless the director approves such transfer or
unless the director has not disapproved the application
for transfer within thirty days from filing. The
application to transfer investments shall be on a form
provided by the director.

Sec. 63. That section 44-821, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-821. No domestic assessment association
organized after August 24, 1941, shall be authorized to
transact the business of health or accident insurance
until it sheii have has deposited with the Department of
Insurance ef the Ftmte ef Nebraska the sum of ten
thousand dollars in cash or securities ef like wvalue of
the hind and ehavaecter previded by meetions 44-309 and
44-336 as described in subdivision (4) of section
44-319.01.

Sec. 64 . That section 44-2202, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
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as follows:

44-2202. Before a company may apply to issue
variable annuities in this state, it must have an
initial amount of capital and surplus, if a stock

company, or an amount of surplus, if a mutual company,
of at least two million dollars and shall maintain a
surplus, if either a stock company or a mutual company,
of at least one million five hundred thousand dollars.
The previded that the Director of Insurance may make
exceptions to this provision if he or she deems it in
the public interest to do so. i€ the apptieant s a
supeidinry ef a Nebragha demesgtie insurer; Ehe
previpiens eof gpeetien 44-316-69; must have Pprevieusity
been eempiied with- In addition to meeting the
aferementiened reguirements of this section, a foreign
company must be licensed to do a variable annuity or
life insurance business in its state of domicile before
it may apply to issue variable annuities in this state.

Sec. 65. That section 44-2213, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-2213. Any sales, transfers, or exchange of
investments made by a domestic company between any of
the separate accounts or between any other investment
account of the company and one or more of the separate
accounts shall be in accordance with section 44-336-68
44-402.03, and the provisions or lack of provisions
concerning transfers of investments in the laws of
foreign companies shall be taken into consideration in
admission of a foreign company.

Sec. 66 . That section 44-2827.01, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

44-2827.01. (1) Any general acute hospital as
defined in subdivision (3) of section 71-2017.01 or a
psychiatric or mental hospital as defined in subdivision
(7) of such section operated by the Board of Regents of
the University of Nebraska may, in addition to the

methods of establishing financial responsibility
provided in section 44-2827, establish financial
responsibility by a risk-loss trust.

(2) In order to establish financial

responsibility through the use of a risk-loss trust, the
risk-loss trust shall be approved in writing by the
director. Such approval shall expire on the last day of
April in each year and shall be renewed annually
thereafter if the risk-loss trust continues to comply
with the requirements of the Nebraska Hospital-Medical
Liability Act and any rules and regulations adopted and
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promulgated thereunder.

(3) The director shall approve the use of a
risk-loss trust to establish financial responsibility if
he or she determines from a review of the plan of
operation or feasibility study for the risk-loss trust
that (a) the risk-loss trust will comply with all of the
applicable requirements of the act, (b) the risk-loss
trust has a financial plan which provides for adequate
funding and adequate reserves to establish and maintain
financial responsibility, and (c) the risk-loss trust
has a plan of management designed to provide for its
competent operation and management.

(4) Any risk-loss trust shall be established
and maintained only on an occurrence basis, shall
maintain reserves for payment of <claims, and shall
process and act upon claims in accordance with
guidelines acceptable for Nebraska domestic insurance
companies. The funds, or any part thereof, of any
risk-loss trust may be invested as authorized in Ehapter
44; artiete 3; under the Insurers Investment Act for any
domestic property and casualty insurance company.

(5) Any risk-loss trust shall file with the
director, on or before March 1 of each year, a financial
statement under oath for the year ending December 31
immediately preceding which shall include an actuarial
or loss reserve specialist's opinion. The trust shall
annually be audited by an independent accountant, and
such audit shall be filed with the director.

(6) The director may examine the business
affairs, records, and assets of such risk-loss trust to
assure that it will be able to establish and maintain
financial responsibility. Any examination conducted by
the director or his or her authorized representative
shall be at the expense of the risk-loss trust.

(7) If the director finds after notice to the
Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska and a
hearing that the risk-loss trust is not maintaining
financial responsibility, he or she may order the board
to take such action as is necessary to establish
financial responsibility and upon failure by the board
to comply therewith may revoke approval of such trust.

(8) If any hospital establishes financial
responsibility as provided in subsection (1) of this
section, the annual surcharge amount which shall be
levied against the board pursuant to section 44-2829
shall be established annually by the director after
giving consideration to the following factors:

(a) The surcharge rate for hospitals set by
the director pursuant to such section;
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(b) The average rates charged by insurers of
Nebraska hospitals;

(c) Variations in coverage provisions,
liability 1limits, or deductibles between insurance
provided by private insurers and the coverage provided
by the risk-loss trust; and

(d) The loss experience of the board.

(9) The director may adopt and promulgate
reasonable rules and regulations necessary and proper to
carry out this section.

Sec. 67. That section 44-2909, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-2909. No association organized under
seetions 44-7903 te 44-2938 the Nebraska Hospital and
Physicians  Mutual Insurance Association Act shall

transact the business of insurance until:

(1) Its articles and bylaws have been approved
by the Director of Insurance and the articles filed as
required by section 44-2906;

(2) It has filed with the Bireeter of
Insuranee director acceptable evidence that it has; and
shai: will maintainy a minimum surplus aggregating at
least five hundred thousand dollars in cashs; in the
investments epecified in meetien 44-3069; authorized
under the Insurers Investment Act or a letter of credit
issued by a Nebraska banking institution in accordance
with loan restrictions prescribed by the 1laws of this
state;

(3) All policies, applications, and other
forms together with all manuals and rates to be useds
have been filed and approved as provided in sections
44-348 and 44-1405;

(4) A certificate of authority has been issued
to the association as provided in section 44-303; and

(5) It has received at least five applications
for policies in a hospital association or at least two

hundred applications for policies in a physicians
association.
Sec. 68. That section 44-3106, Reissue

Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-3106. No professional association mutual
insurance company shall be issued a certificate of
authority to do any business in this state until it has
filed with the director acceptable evidence that it hass
and eshkhat} will maintains a minimum surplus aggregating
at least five hundred thousand dollars in cashs in the
investments espeeified in meetien 44-3069; authorized
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under the Insurers Investment Act or a letter of credit
issued by a Nebraska banking institution in accordance
with loan restrictions prescribed by the laws of this
state.

Sec. 69. That section 44-32,137, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as
follows:

44-32,137. With the exception of investments
made in accordance with subdivision (1) of section
44-32,122, the investable funds of a health maintenance
organization shall be invested only iR saeeurities er
ether 3investments permitéed by the insuranee laws ef
thin state for the investment eof asmseks ecenptituting the
legal reserves ef }ife insuranee eompanies or sueh ether
seeuritien or inveptments as the directer permits as
authorized wunder the Insurers Investment Act for a
domestic life insurance company.

Sec. 70. That section 44-4313, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

44-4313. The capital, surplus, and other
funds, or any part thereof, of any risk management pool
may be invested as authorized in Ehapter 44; artieie 33
for any demestie insuranee eempany other than a legal
regerve }ife under the Insurers Investment Act for a
domestic property and casualty insurance company.

Sec. 71. That section 44-4830, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1990, as amended by section 80,
Legislative Bill 236, Ninety-second Legislature, First
Session, 1991, be amended to read as follows:

44-4830. (1) Mutual debts or mutual credits
whether arising out of one or more contracts between the
insurer and another person in connection with any action
or proceeding under the Nebraska Insurers Supervision,
Rehabilitation, and Liquidation Act shall be set off and
the balance only shall be allowed or paid except as
provided in subsections (2) through (4) of this section
and in section 44-4833.

(2) No setoff shall be allowed in favor of any
person when:

(a) The obligation of the insurer to the
person would not at the date of the filing of a petition
for liquidation entitle the person to share as a
claimant in the assets of the insurer;

(b) The obligation of the insurer to the
person was purchased by or transferred to the person
with a view to its being used as a setoff;

(c) The obligation of the insurer is owed to
an affiliate of such person or any other entity or
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association other than the person;

(d) The obligation of the person is owed to an
affiliate of the insurer or any other entity or
association other than the insurer;

(e) The obligation of the person is to pay an
assessment levied against the members or subscribers of
the insurer, is to pay a balance upon a subscription to
the capital stock of the insurer, or is in any other way
in the nature of a capital contribution; or

(f) The obligation between the person and the
insurer arises from business which is both ceded to and
assumed from the insurer, except that the rehabilitator
may, with regard to such business, allow certain setoffs
in rehabilitation if he or she finds the allowance of
the setoffs appropriate.

(3) The liquidator shall provide persons that

assumed business from the insurer with accounting
statements identifying debts which are currently due and
payable. Such persons may set off against such debts

only mutual credits which are currently due and payable
by the insurer to such persons for the period covered by
the accounting statement.

(4) A person that ceded business to the
insurer may set off debts due the insurer against only
those mutual credits which the person has paid or which
have been allowed in the insurer's delinguency
proceeding.

(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of
subsections (2) through (4) of this section, a setoff of
sums due on obligations in the nature of those set forth
in subdivision (2)(f) of this section shall be allowed
for those sums accruing from business written if the
contracts were entered into, renewed, or extended with
the express written approval of the director,
commissioner, or equivalent official of the state of
domicile of the now-~insolvent insurer, when in his or
her judgment it was necessary to provide reinsurance in
order to prevent or mitigate a threatened impairment or
insolvency of a domiciliary insurer in connection with
the exercise of his or her regulatory responsibilities.

(6) The provisions of subsections (2) through
(5) of this section shall apply to all contracts entered
into, renewed, extended, or amended on or after Janua¥y
July 1, 1992, and to debts or credits arising from any

business written after such date pursuant to any
contract, including contracts in existence prior to such
date, and shall supersede any agreements or contractual

provisions which might be construed to enlarge the
setoff rights of any person under any contract with the
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insurer. For purposes of this subsection, any change in
the terms of or consideration for any such contract
shall be deemed an amendment of the contract.

Sec. U That original sections 21-1339,
21-2108, 44-319.01, 44-320, 44-322, 44-386, 44-402.03,
44-821, 44-2202, 44-2213, 44-2909, 44-3106, and 44-4313,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, sections
21-2109, 44-2827.01, and 44-32,137, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1990, and section 44-4830, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1990, as amended by section 80, Legislative
Bill 236, Ninety-second Legislature, First Session,
1991, and also sections 44-309 to 44-310.09, 44-311.01
to 44-316, 44-321, 44-397 to 44-399, and 44-824, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.
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